## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

CHAP. 200

or in any way render such water impure, or whoever shall wilfully or maliciously injure any of the works of the said corporation, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding two years, and shall be liable to the said corporation for three times the actual damage, to be recovered in any proper action.

Capital stock.

-penalty for.

Section 11. The capital stock of the said corporation shall be twenty-five thousand dollars and the said stock shall be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each.

May hold real estate not to exceed \$25,000.

Section 12. The said corporation, for all its said purposes, may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars.

May issue bonds.

Section 13. The said corporation may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, of any and all kinds upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient, to an amount not exceeding its capital stock, and secure the same by mortgage of its franchise and property.

First meeting, how called. Section 14. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by written notice therefor, signed by two of the incorporators herein named, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand or by leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode, seven days at least before said meeting.

Section 15. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1903.

#### Chapter 200.

An Act to incorporate the Boothbay Harbor Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

-corporate

Section I. Luther Maddocks of Boothbay Harbor, E. W. Gross of Auburn and Frank Ridlon of Boston, Massachusetts, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Boothbay Harbor Electric Light and Power Company.

Rights, duties and liabilities.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply electricity for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in the towns of Boothbay Harbor, Boothbay, Southport, Edgecomb and Wiscasset, with all the rights and powers and subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations organized under the general laws of the state.

Section 3. The capital stock shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars, to be fixed by the corporation from time to time.

CHAP. 201
Capital stock

Section 4. The said corporation is authorized to purchase the property rights and privileges of the E. W. Gross Company used in supplying electricity in said Boothbay Harbor and Boothbay and on such purchase it shall succeed to and enjoy all such rights and privileges of said firm and be subject to all liabilities whether imposed by law or by contract or otherwise.

May purchase E. W. Gross Co.

Section 5. The location of the posts, wires and fixtures of the said E. W. Gross Company in the streets of said Boothbay Harbor and Boothbay, and its municipal contracts are hereby confirmed and made valid.

Location of posts of E. W. Gross Co. made valid.

Section 6. The towns aforesaid, or any municipal corporation therein, are authorized to contract with said corporation for a supply of electricity for municipal purposes for a term of years, and to renew the same, and to raise money therefor.

Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor may contract for electricity.

Section 7. The said corporation, for the purposes of this act, is authorized to issue its bonds from time to time in such amounts and on such rates and time, as it may deem expedient, and secure the same by appropriate mortgages upon its franchises.

May issue bonds.

Section 8. The first meeting may be called by written notice therefor naming the time and place signed by either of said corporators and sent by mail or given in hand to the other corporators three days before such meeting. Any corporator may act at such meeting by written proxy.

First meeting, how called.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1903.

#### Chapter 201.

An Act to authorize the Saint John Lumber Company to build piers and booms in the Saint John River in the town of Van Buren.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Saint John Lumber Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Maine, its successors and assigns are hereby authorized to build and maintain piers and booms in connection therewith in the Saint John river at a point near to the mills of the said company in the town of Van Buren, and thence from the mainland to or near to the foot of island number three in said town, and also from the mainland

St. John Lumber Co. authorized to build piers and booms in St. John river in town of Van Buren